Ghana Christian Council, Association of Charismatic and Christian Churches and 

the directory of "spiritual churches" by Opoku (1962). The data collection for the 

non-directory churches spans a period of ten years (2009-2019). The number of 

church names gathered for this study is one thousand three hundred and twenty-

one (1321). In spite of the vast coverage of the data, it is in no way exhaustive of 

the churches in Ghana. Notwithstanding, the present data can be said to be 

representative particularly regarding language choice in church names in Ghana, 

and thus lend credence to the arguments presented in the paper.

[...]

1977, Yankson 2018) rather than of an ethnic group (Appah 2003). In the ensuing 

sections, we discuss, first, the global languages in the church names, and then the 

glocal and local languages.  

Global Languages in Church Names 

Eberhard et al. (2019) posit that there are seven thousand one hundred and 

eleven (7, 111) languages in the world. Akoto (2018) argues that these languages 

can be classified into global, glocal and local depending on the degree of a 

language’s association to a country’s sociocultural context. He thus classified all 

indigenous Ghanaian languages as local;